
 
 

 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 
 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

July 25, 2024  

 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 

Approval of Amendment # 2 increasing funding to a Subrecipient Agreement with the 
City of Gladstone on behalf of its Gladstone Community Center for services to older 

adults.  Amendment value is $83,612 for one year.  Agreement value increased to 
$147,525 for two years.  Funding is through the federal Older Americans Act and state 

transportation funds for older and disabled residents.   
No County General Funds are involved. 

 
Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Original Agreement Approved – 9/14/23, I.D.4 
Amendment #1 Approved by County Administrator – 4/29/24 
Amendment # 2 Briefed at Issues – 7/23/24 

Performance 
Clackamas 

1.  This funding aligns with the strategic priority to increase self-
sufficiency for our clients. 
2.  This funding aligns with the strategic priority to ensure safe, healthy, 
and secure communities by addressing the needs of older adults in the 
community. 

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review No 
Contact Person Brenda Durbin, Director Contact Phone 503-655-8641 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing and Human 
Services requests approval of an Amendment to the Subrecipient Agreement with the City of 
Gladstone on behalf of its Gladstone Community Center to provide Older Americans Act (OAA) 
and state transportation-funded services for persons living in Gladstone.  The services include 
congregate and home-delivered meals, evidence-based health promotion activities, 
transportation, and information and referral activities.  These services link residents with 
resources to meet their needs and help them remain independent and active in the community. 
 
The Gladstone Community Center has provided nutrition, transportation, wellness, recreation, 
and information support for Gladstone’s older adult community for over 40 years.  The Center 

For Filing Use Only 



 
 

 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 
 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

offers resources for vulnerable populations, provide es essential services, a sense of belonging 
and safety, and cultivates a welcoming environment.  This year, Gladstone Community Center 
provided 7,270 meals to home-bound participants, 890 meals to client service units, logged over 
2982 volunteer hours and had more than 69 volunteers in six months.   Recently, Gladstone 
Community Center collaborated with a senior companion and other volunteers to assist an older 
adult who faced immense health challenges while alone and going through cancer treatment.  
Through collective efforts and countless hours of dedication, the Center was able to provide the 
individual with the resources and support they needed to find some ease and stability in their life. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Board of County Commissioners approve this 
Amendment and authorize the Chair to sign on behalf of the County. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Rodney A. Cook 
Director of Health, Housing & Human Services 

 



















06/04/2024


	H3S #6 MI- City of Gladstone Amend 2 Staff Report, June 2024-Q
	H3S #6 City of Gladstone Subrecipient Amendment -- Signed by center + cty c
	Signature Page

